

05-1382

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General,  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD RESPONDENTS**

---

BETH H. PARKER  
BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, California 94111  
(415) 393-2000

EVE C. GARTNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER K. EVANS  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
434 West 33rd Street  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 541-7800

HELENE T. KRASNOFF  
PLANNED PARENTHOOD  
FEDERATION OF AMERICA  
1780 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 973-4800

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE ACT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERILS THE HEALTH OF SOME PREGNANT WOMEN .....	11
A. The Court Should Apply the “Substantial Medical Authority” Test .....	11
B. “Substantial Medical Authority” Supports the Need for a Health Exception Here .....	14
1. Intact D&E is Significantly Safer .....	15
a. The Record Proves That Intact D&E is “Significantly Safer” Than Other Methods and Poses Little Risk .....	17
b. The Safety Benefits of Intact D&E are Particularly Important for Some Women .....	20
2. Because the Overwhelming Evidence of Significant Safety Benefits Constitutes “Substantial Medical Authority,” a Health Exception is Required .....	22
C. The Congressional Findings Cannot Trump the Need for a Health Exception .....	24

	Page
1. Deferential Review is Not Appropriate Here .....	24
2. No Deference is Due Because the Findings are Not “Reasonable” .....	26
D. <i>Stenberg</i> Should Not Be Overruled .....	29
II. THE ACT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON WOMEN’S RIGHT TO PRE-VIABILITY SECOND-TRIMESTER ABORTIONS AND IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE .....	33
A. The Act Bans D&E Abortions and Therefore Imposes an Undue Burden .....	33
1. A Law That Bans D&E Abortions Imposes an Undue Burden .....	33
2. The Record Proves That the Act Bans D&Es .....	34
a. The District Court Finding That Any D&E May Violate the Act Should Not Be Disturbed .....	34
b. The Government’s “Standard D&E” Theory Cannot Save the Act .....	38
c. Any “Specific Intent” Requirement Does Not Save the Act .....	42
B. The Act is Impermissibly Vague and Should Not Be Narrowly Construed .....	44

	Page
III. THE ACT MUST BE ENJOINED IN ITS ENTIRETY .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:	Page
<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1945) .....	29
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	26
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	30
<i>Carhart v. Ashcroft</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Neb. 2004) .....	4, 27
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 461 (1983) .....	31
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	24
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	44
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	24, 30
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	17
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	49
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	16
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	44
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	31

Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	30
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	15
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	44, 50
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	30, 32
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	42-43
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985) .....	15
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974) .....	30
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436, 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	3, 6, 27
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	3, 5, 22-23, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976) .....	12, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (S.D. Iowa 1998) .....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	42
<i>Richmond Medical Center for Women v. Gilmore</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 441 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	29



Cases – Continued:	Page
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	11, 12, 14, 31
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	25
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	44, 45
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986) .....	12, 13, 25, 31
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“Turner I”) .....	26, 27
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) (“Turner II”) .....	27
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Corp.</i> , 366 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980) .....	42
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	26
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	49
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	45
Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. § 8(a) .....	32

Statutes – Continued:	Page
Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-105, 117 Stat. 1201 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules:</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	15
<b>Legislative materials:</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S17891 .....	18
142 Cong. Rec. S11352 (daily ed. Sept. 26, 1996) (statement of Sen. Boxer) .....	18
143 Cong. Rec. S4521 (daily ed. May 15, 1997) (statement of Sen. Boxer) .....	21
149 Cong. Rec. H4933 (daily ed. June 4, 2003) (statement of Rep. Conyers) .....	4
149 Cong. Rec. H4933 (daily ed. June 4, 2003) (statement of Rep. Farr) .....	4
149 Cong. Rec. S3385 .....	18
149 Cong. Rec. S3479 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2003) (statement of Sen. Boxer) .....	5
149 Cong. Rec. S3486 (daily ed. Mar. 11, 2003) (statement of Sen. Santorum) .....	1, 47
149 Cong. Rec. S3600 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2003) (statement of Sen. Feinstein) .....	21
149 Cong. Rec. S3606 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2003) (statement of Sen. Santorum) .....	1
H.R. Rep. No. 108-58 (2003) .....	47-48

Other Sources:	Page
Stephen T. Chasen, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dilation and evacuation at <math>\geq 20</math> weeks: comparison of operative techniques</i> , 190 <i>Am. J. Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> 1180 (2004) .....	19
M. Leroy Sprang & Mark G. Neerhof, <i>Rationale for Banning Abortions Late in Pregnancy</i> , 280 <i>J. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> 744 (1998) .....	7-8
